#### 501775837 01/04/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Robert Babayi	12/21/2011
Mark Roberts	12/21/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Geofence Data Access Controls LLC	
Street Address:	416 Zandale Dr.	
City:	Huntsville	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35801	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7525425
Application Number:	12428008
Application Number:	11355699

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(202)344-8300 Fax Number:

Email: rsbabayi@venable.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Robert Babayi Address Line 1: 3208 Q. St. NW

Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20007 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RSB-01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert Babayi

Total Attachments: 1

501775837

source=RSB\_MR\_Executed \_assignmen\_to\_GDAC#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 027480 FRAME: 0266

## WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Robert S. Babayi of Washington, DC, and Mark D. Roberts of Huntsville Alabama, hereinafter collectively referred to as the assignor, is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the United States Patent Application Nos. 11/335,699 and 12/428,008 and the issued US patent no. 7,525,425 and any and all inventions disclosed therein;

AND Geofence Data Access Controls LLC having an address at 416 Zandale Dr. SW Huntsville Al. 35801 hereinafter referred to as the assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said patents and/or patent applications, and inventions, including any continuations, divisions, renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof;

NOW THIS WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration paid by said assignee to assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers to said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said patents and /or patent applications including patents issuing thereon, and inventions, including any and all continuations, divisions, renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof; said assignees, and said assignee's successors and assigns, to have, hold, exercise and enjoy the said inventions, patents, patent applications, including any and all continuations, divisions, renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges and advantages in anywise arising from or appertaining thereto, for and during the term of such patents, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof and patents issuing on such applications, continuations and divisions, for the use and benefit of said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, in as ample and beneficial a manner as the said assignor might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment had not been made.

Assignor further hereby assigns, sells and transfers, and has assigned, sold, and transferred to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in all countries of the world, in and to the invention and in and to the application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all international applications, national applications, regional applications, divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, in whole or in part, re-examinations, and extensions thereof, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for the invention in its own name, in all countries and including all rights of priority in all countries under the terms of any applicable international convention, insofar as its interest is concerned; and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the applicable patent office in each country of the world to issue all patents for the invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as its interest is concerned, to the Assignee, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of such patents for the invention may issue, to the same extent as the Assignor would hold and enjoy if this Assignment had not been made.

AND the assignor agrees to perform, upon the request of said assignee, or said assignee's successors or assigns, any and all acts relating to the asserting of the said patents, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof.

AND said assignor hereby agrees to perform, upon the request of said assignee, or said assignee's successors or assigns, any and all acts relating to the obtaining or to the asserting of said patents, including any and all continuations, divisions, renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof.

AND said assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent on such application (sand on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, to said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, in accordance herewith

This assignment includes the transfer of the right which the assignor has or may have in recovering damages for past infringement of the said patents.

EXECUTED, this 21st day of December, 2011.

Assignor: Robert S. Baba

Assignor: Mark D. Roberts Signature: Mak D. Alek

Mark D. Roberts

**PATENT** 

REEL: 027480 FRAME: 0267

RECORDED: 01/04/2012

Robert S. Babayi